EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1st SPECIAL SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON TUESDAY, JULY 5, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja Hon. John Paul E. Erlano Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. Hon. Danilo E. Enaje Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor Hon. Anthony C. Callos Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV

Hon. Ramon E. Entico Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones

Hon. Aiza E. Encinares

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

## RESOLUTION NO. 108\_S-2016

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE OPENING OF AN ACCOUNT WITH THE DEVELOPMENT BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (DBP) FOR THE PAG-IBIG ELECTRONIC PAYMENT AND COLLECTION FACILITIES (EPCF), A MANDATE FOR EMPLOYERS TO PAY THEIR EMPLOYEES MEMBERSHIP SAVINGS AND LOAN PAYMENTS USING THE ONLINE PLATFORM.

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Kenneth D. Escandor and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to authorize the opening of an account with the Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP), Sorsogon Branch for the Pag-Ibig Electronic Payment and Collection Facilities (EPCF), a mandate for employers to pay their employees membership savings and loan payments using the online platform;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished, the Manager of the Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP), Sorsogon Branch, Sorsogon City, and others concerned for information and guidance.


I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd.) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.